

SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, AND 30				1. REQUISITION NUMBER		PAGE 1 OF 48		
2. CONTRACT NO. HDEC02-11-D-0003		3. AWARD/EFFECTIVE DATE 07-Dec-2010		4. ORDER NUMBER		5. SOLICITATION NUMBER HDEC02-08-R-0001		
7. FOR SOLICITATION INFORMATION CALL:		a. NAME DIANE V MOORE			b. TELEPHONE NUMBER (No Collect Calls) (804) 734-8000 EXT 48922		6. SOLICITATION ISSUE DATE 03-Nov-2009	
9. ISSUED BY DEFENSE COMMISSARY AGENCY RESALE CONTRACTING DIVISION - PSC 1300 E AVENUE FORT LEE VA 23801-1800 TEL: FAX:		CODE HDEC02	10. THIS ACQUISITION IS <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> UNRESTRICTED <input type="checkbox"/> SET ASIDE: % FOR <input type="checkbox"/> SB <input type="checkbox"/> HUBZONE SB <input type="checkbox"/> 8(A) <input type="checkbox"/> SVC-DISABLED VET-OWNED SB <input type="checkbox"/> EMERGING SB SIZE STD: 500 NAICS: 311611			11. DELIVERY FOR FOB DESTINATION UNLESS BLOCK IS MARKED <input type="checkbox"/> SEE SCHEDULE		12. DISCOUNT TERMS
15. DELIVER TO SEE SCHEDULE		CODE	16. ADMINISTERED BY SEE ITEM 9					CODE
17a. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR AB FOODS LLC TODD LARIMER 201 ELMWOOD ROAD TOPPENISH WA 98948-9779 TEL. (509) 865-2121		CODE 4GMS0	18a. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY DEF FINANCE & ACCOUNTING SVC "EFT: T" COLUMBUS CENTER ATTN: DFAS-BVDV/CC P O BOX 182047 COLUMBUS OH 43218-2047			CODE HQ0104		FACILITY CODE
<input type="checkbox"/> 17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER			18b. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCK 18a. UNLESS BLOCK BELOW IS CHECKED <input type="checkbox"/> SEE ADDENDUM					
19. ITEM NO.	20. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/ SERVICES			21. QUANTITY	22. UNIT	23. UNIT PRICE	24. AMOUNT	
	SEE SCHEDULE							
25. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA						26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT (For Govt. Use Only) \$35,451,354.00 EST		
<input type="checkbox"/> 27a. SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-1. 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-3. 52.212-5 ARE ATTACHED.						ADDENDA <input type="checkbox"/> ARE <input type="checkbox"/> ARE NOT ATTACHED		
<input type="checkbox"/> 27b. CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-5 IS ATTACHED.						ADDENDA <input type="checkbox"/> ARE <input type="checkbox"/> ARE NOT ATTACHED		
28. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN COPIES <input type="checkbox"/> TO ISSUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AND DELIVER ALL ITEMS SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIONAL SHEETS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED HEREIN.				29. AWARD OF CONTRACT: REFERENCE AB FOODS LLC FINAL REVISION <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> OFFER DATED <u>22-Jul-2010</u> YOUR OFFER ON SOLICITATION (BLOCK 5), INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHANGES WHICH ARE SET FORTH HEREIN, IS ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS: SEE SCHEDULE				
30a. SIGNATURE OF OFFEROR/CONTRACTOR			31a. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER)			31c. DATE SIGNED 03-Jan-2011		
30b. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (TYPE OR PRINT)			30c. DATE SIGNED	31b. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (TYPE OR PRINT) SHEILA NORFUS / CONTRACTING OFFICER TEL: 804-734-8000 ext 48889 EMAIL: sheila.norfus@deca.mil				

**SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
(CONTINUED)**

19. ITEM NO.	20. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/ SERVICES	21. QUANTITY	22. UNIT	23. UNIT PRICE	24. AMOUNT
	SEE SCHEDULE				

32a. QUANTITY IN COLUMN 21 HAS BEEN
 RECEIVED INSPECTED ACCEPTED, AND CONFORMS TO THE CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS NOTED: _____

32b. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE	32c. DATE	32d. PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE
--	-----------	---

32e. MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE	32f. TELEPHONE NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE
	32g. E-MAIL OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

33. SHIP NUMBER <input type="checkbox"/> PARTIAL <input type="checkbox"/> FINAL	34. VOUCHER NUMBER	35. AMOUNT VERIFIED CORRECT FOR	36. PAYMENT <input type="checkbox"/> COMPLETE <input type="checkbox"/> PARTIAL <input type="checkbox"/> FINAL	37. CHECK NUMBER
--	--------------------	---------------------------------	--	------------------

38. S/R ACCOUNT NUMBER	39. S/R VOUCHER NUMBER	40. PAID BY
------------------------	------------------------	-------------

41a. I CERTIFY THIS ACCOUNT IS CORRECT AND PROPER FOR PAYMENT	42a. RECEIVED BY (<i>Print</i>)		
41b. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICER	41c. DATE	42b. RECEIVED AT (<i>Location</i>)	
		42c. DATE REC'D (<i>YY/MM/DD</i>)	42d. TOTAL CONTAINERS

AB FOODS LLC.		SUPPLIES/SERVICES				EVALUATED PRICE	
Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	AB FOODS LLC	BASE PERIOD ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	
0006AA	BEEF CHUCK ROLL, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS; IMPS 116A, U-80.	9003807980320 2	3807980320	LBS	458,500	\$2.01	\$921,585.00
0006AB	BEEF, TNDRLN (PSMO), FULL, SIDE MUSCLE ON, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER (HVY), IMPS 189A; U-28	9003807983520 2	3807983520	LBS	150,000	\$7.87	\$1,180,500.00
0006AC	BEEF CHUCK TENDERS, WT RANGE 2-4 LBS; IMPS 116B, U-36.	9003807982320 2	3807982320	LBS	108,000	\$1.72	\$185,760.00
0006AD	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807976220 2	3807976220	LBS	97,600	\$4.89	\$477,264.00
0006AE	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, LIGHT, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 112A, U-2.	9003807972220 2	3807972220	LBS	43,500	\$5.59	\$243,165.00
0006AF	BEEF PLATE, INSIDE SKIRT (TRANSVERSUS ABDOMINOUS) SKINNED, WT RANGE 3-5 LBS; IMPS 121D, U-8.	9003807924120 2	3807924120	LBS	20,850	\$3.03	\$63,175.50
0006AG	BEEF SHORT PLATE, SHORT RIBS, TRIMMED, WT RANGE 3-5 LBS; IMPS 123A, U-9.	9003807922222 2	3807922222	LBS	328,000	\$3.01	\$987,280.00
0006AH	BEEF ROUND, KNUCKLE, PEELED, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 167A, U-12.	9003807954120 2	3807954120	LBS	228,000	\$2.12	\$483,360.00
0006AJ	BEEF ROUND, TOP (INSIDE), DENUDED, WT RANGE 15-20 LBS; IMPS 169, U-90.	9003807915022 2	3807915022	LBS	520,000	\$2.23	\$1,159,600.00
0006AK	BEEF ROUND, OUTSIDE ROUNDS, WT RANGE 10-16 LBS; IMPS 171B, U-31.	9003807940745 2	3807940745	LBS	414,500	\$1.79	\$741,955.00
0006AL	BEEF ROUND, EYE OF ROUND, WT RANGE 3-7 LBS; IMPS 171C, U-15.	9003807943925 2	3807943925	LBS	99,750	\$2.04	\$203,490.00
0006AM	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, 0 x 1, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807914026 2	3807914026	LBS	124,000	\$5.16	\$639,840.00
0006AN	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 180, U-87.	9003807940842 2	3807940842	LBS	52,350	\$5.38	\$281,643.00
0006AP	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, CENTER-CUT, CAP OFF, BONELESS, IMPS 184B, U-89.	9003807940747 2	3807940747	LBS	65,000	\$4.00	\$260,000.00
0006AQ	BEEF LOIN, BOTTOM SIRLOIN BUTT TRI-TIP, BONELESS, DEFATTED; IMPS 185D, U-27.	9003807922720 2	3807922720	LBS	100,500	\$4.06	\$408,030.00
0006AR	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER; IMPS 191A, U-86. One (1) piece per bag.	9003807914023 2	3807914023	LBS	45,500	\$7.17	\$326,235.00
0006AS	BEEF FLANK, FLANK STEAK, WT RANGE 1-3 LBS; IMPS 193, U-21.	9003807922120 2	3807922120	LBS	90,300	\$3.42	\$308,826.00
0006AT	BEEF FLAT IRON, DERIVED FROM CHUCK CLOD TOP BLADE, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114D, U-18.	9003807943224 2	3807943224	LBS	5,188	\$2.29	\$11,880.52
0006AU	BEEF CHUCK CLOD HEART, DERIVED FROM CHUCK ARM ROAST, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114E, U-19.	9003807980126 2	3807980126	LBS	2,500	\$2.35	\$5,875.00
0006AV	BEEF CHUCK TENDER, DERIVED FROM CHUCK CLOD TENDER, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114F.	9003807982320 2	3807982320	LBS	2,500	\$3.11	\$7,775.00
0006AW	BEEF BRISKET, DECKLE-OFF, BONELESS, PLAIN, NOT MARINATED, WT RANGE 6-14 LBS; IMPS 120, U-7.	9003807946021 2	3807946021	LBS	58,500	\$1.85	\$108,225.00
0006AX	BEEF, FINE GRIND, 81% LEAN, U-26.	9003807999205 2	3807999205	LBS	2,300	\$1.87	\$4,301.00
0006AY	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 81% LEAN, U-26.	9003807999197 2	3807999197	LBS	273,400	\$1.62	\$442,908.00
0006AZ	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 85% LEAN, (Use base price for ground round).	9003807999198 2	3807999198	LBS	2,300	\$1.86	\$4,278.00
0006BA	BEEF, FINE GRIND, 93% LEAN, U-23.	9003807999196 2	3807999196	LBS	2,300	\$2.23	\$5,129.00

AB FOODS LLC.

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

EVALUATED PRICE

Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	AB FOODS LLC	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0006BB	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 93% LEAN, U-23.	9003807999136 2	3807999136	LBS	1,067,000	\$1.98	\$2,112,660.00
0006CX	BEEF, RIB, BLADE MEAT, IMPS 109B, U-35	90038079 22420 2	3807922420	LBS	150,000	\$2.59	\$388,500.00
0006CY	BEEF, BRISKET, FLAT CUT, BNLS, IMPS 120A, U-82	3807929 21523 2	3807921523	LBS	150,000	\$3.07	\$460,500.00
0006CZ	BEEF, RIB BACK, RIB, IMPS 124, U-10	90038079 70039 2	3807970039	LBS	250,000	\$1.56	\$390,000.00
0006DA	BEEF, RIB, BACK RIB, RIB FINGERS, IMPS 124A, U-9	9003807979288 2	23807979288	LBS	250,000	\$3.41	\$852,500.00
0006DB	BEEF, ROUND, HEEL & SHANK OFF, W/O SIRLOIN TIP (KNUCKLE), BNLS, IMPS 161B, U-93	90038079 14128 2	23807914128	LBS	250,000	\$2.30	\$575,000.00
0006DC	BEEF, ROUND, TOP (INSIDE), CAP OFF, IMPS 169A, U-90	9003807940223 2	23807940223	LBS	250,000	\$2.63	\$657,500.00
0006DD	BEEF, LOIN, BOTTOM, SIRLOIN BUTT, BALL TIP, BNLS, IMPS 185B, U-34	90038079 22621 2	23807922621	LBS	250,000	\$2.66	\$665,000.00
0006DE	BEEF, OXTAILS, SEGMENTED, BULK PAK U-96	9003807933000 2	23807933000	LBS	150,000	\$2.57	\$385,500.00
0006BC	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807946532 2	3807946532	LBS	27,150	\$4.76	\$129,234.00
0006BD	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE, 12-18 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 112A, U-16.	9003807946133 2	3807946133	LBS	27,150	\$5.47	\$148,510.50
0006BE	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807914036 2	3807914036	LBS	30,500	\$4.83	\$147,315.00
0006BF	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 180, U87	9003807914037 2	3807914037	LBS	33,750	\$4.86	\$164,025.00
0006BG	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE 13-18 LBS, SELECT IMPS 184, U-22	9003807914035 2	3807914035	LBS	32,400	\$2.72	\$88,128.00
0006BH	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER, SELECT; IMPS 191A, U-86.	9003807914033 2	3807914033	LBS	13,600	\$6.70	\$91,120.00
0006BJ	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807970122 2	3807970122	LBS	8,300	\$5.09	\$42,247.00
0006BK	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE, 12-18 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 112A, U-16.	9003807970126 2	3807970126	LBS	8,300	\$5.68	\$47,144.00
0006BL	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807960225 2	3807960225	LBS	15,050	\$5.41	\$81,420.50
0006BM	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 180.	9003807960221 2	3807960221	LBS	15,850	\$5.58	\$88,443.00
0006BN	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 13-18 LBS (HEAVY), ANGUS; IMPS 184, U-22	9003807960223 2	3807960223	LBS	43,700	\$3.09	\$135,033.00
0006BP	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, 1 PC, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER, ANGUS; IMPS 191A, U-86.	9003807960226 2	3807960226	LBS	17,400	\$7.32	\$127,368.00
0006BQ	BEEF, CHUBS, GROUND ROUND, FINE GRIND, WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; USE GROUND ROUND FOR BASE PRICE.	9004712614109 2	4712614109	LBS	500	\$1.74	\$870.00
0006BR	BEEF, CHUBS, GROUND CHUCK, FINE GRIND, WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; USE GROUND CHUCK FOR BASE PRICE.	9004712614102 2	4712614102	LBS	500	\$1.57	\$785.00
0006BS	BEEF, CHUBS, GROUND SIRLOIN, FINE GRIND, WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; USE GROUND SIRLOIN FOR BASE PRICE.	9004712614100 2	4712614100	LBS	500	\$2.27	\$1,135.00
0006BT	BEEF, CHUBS, 81% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; BPN # U-25	90047217999204 2	4712613611	LBS	10,500	\$1.75	\$18,375.00

Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	AB FOODS LLC	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0006BU	BEEF, CHUBS, 81% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 3 LB TUBE; BPN # U-25	9004712613734 2	4712613734	LBS	21,850	\$1.72	\$37,582.00
0006BV	BEEF, CHUBS, 81% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 5 LB TUBE; BPN # U-25*	9004712613720 2	4712613720	LBS	33,750	\$1.92	\$64,800.00
0006BW	BEEF, CHUBS, 85% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; USE GROUND ROUND FOR BASE PRICE	9004712613811 2	4712613811	LBS	1,000	\$1.91	\$1,910.00
0006BX	BEEF, CHUBS, 85% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 3 LB TUBE; USE GROUND ROUND FOR BASE PRICE	9004712613834 2	4712613834	LBS	850	\$1.91	\$1,623.50
0006BY	BEEF, CHUBS, 85% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 5 LB TUBE; USE GROUND ROUND FOR BASE PRICE.	9004712613835 2	4712613835	LBS	21,900	\$2.11	\$46,209.00
0006BZ	BEEF, CHUBS, 93% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 1 LB TUBE; BPN # U-23.	9004712613911 2	4712613911	LBS	2,900	\$2.10	\$6,090.00
0006CA	BEEF, CHUBS, 93% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 3 LB TUBE; BPN # U-23.	9004712613934 2	4712613934	LBS	7,500	\$2.18	\$16,350.00
0006CB	BEEF, CHUBS, 93% LEAN, FINE GRIND; WT RANGE - 5 LB TUBE; BPN # U-23.	9004712613935 2	4712613935	LBS	2,900	\$2.18	\$6,322.00
0006CC	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - CHILLED (SINGLE PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989922 2	3807989922	LBS	66,400	\$0.58	\$38,512.00
0006CD	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - CHILLED (MULTI PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989921 2	3807989921	LBS	66,400	\$0.45	\$29,880.00
0006CE	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - FROZEN (SINGLE PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989925 2	3807989925	LBS	700	\$0.55	\$385.00
0006CF	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - FROZEN (MULTI PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989940 2	3807989940	LBS	700	\$0.45	\$315.00
0006CG	BEEF, KIDNEY, U-95	9003807939201 2	3807939201	LBS	1,920	\$0.39	\$748.80
0006CH	BEEF, TONGUE, U-97	9003807939203 2	3807939203	LBS	4,115	\$1.85	\$7,612.75
0006CJ	BEEF, SWEETBREAD, (FIXED PRICE)	9003807939200 2	3807939200	LBS	5,000	\$0.95	\$4,750.00
0006CK	BEEF, HONEYCOMB TRIPE, U-99	9003807939202 2	3807939202	LBS	53,950	\$2.38	\$128,401.00
0006CL	BEEF, TRIPE SCALDED, U-98	9003807939207 2	3807939207	LBS	12,430	\$0.46	\$5,717.80
0006CM	BEEF, HEART, U-94	9003807939204 2	3807939204	LBS	15,800	\$0.65	\$10,270.00
0006CN	BEEF BRAIDED TRIPAS (FIXED PRICE)	9003807934404 2	3807934404	LBS	5,860	\$0.50	\$2,930.00
0006CP	BEEF, CHEEK MEAT, U-91	9003807934002 2	3807934002	LBS	125	\$1.18	\$147.50
0006CQ	BEEF, JOINTED OXTAIL, U-96	9003807939205 2	3807939205	LBS	7,730	\$3.26	\$25,199.80
0006CR	BEEF, LIVERS, SKINNED/DEVEINED, FRESH (FIXED PRICE)	9003807930100 2	3807930100	LBS	150	\$0.10	\$15.00
0006CS	BEEF, STEW (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY), IMPS 135A (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919712 2	3807919712	LBS	9,700	\$2.00	\$19,400.00
0006CT	BEEF, FOR KABOBS (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY), IMPS 135B (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919730 2	3807919730	LBS	5,000	\$2.00	\$10,000.00
0006CU	BEEF, CUBE, IMPS 1100 (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919728 2	3807919728	LBS	10,000	\$2.00	\$20,000.00
0006CV	DOG BONES, (FIXED PRICE)	9003807929842 2	3807929842	LBS	200	\$0.35	\$70.00

AB FOODS LLC.		SUPPLIES/SERVICES				EVALUATED PRICE	
Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	FOODS LI	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0006CW	HINDSHANKS, SLICED HORIZONTALLY, (FIXED PRICE)	9003807939206 2	3807939206	LBS	200	\$2.80	\$560.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT					6,706,518		\$17,746,194.17
TOTAL ESTIMATED BASE PERIOD AMOUNT					13,413,036		\$35,492,388.34

AB FOODS LLC.		SUPPLIES/SERVICES				EVALUATED PRICE	
Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	FOODS LI	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT

AB FOODS LLC.		SUPPLIES/SERVICES				EVALUATED PRICE	
Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	FOODS LI	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 11	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 11 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0011AA	BEEF CHUCK ROLL, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS; IMPS 116A, U-80.	9003807980320 2	3807980320	LBS	104,650	\$2.30	\$240,695.00
0011AB	BEEF, TNDRLN (PSMO), FULL, SIDE MUSCLE ON, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER (HVY), IMPS 189A; U-28	9003807983520 2	3807983520	LBS	150,000	\$8.16	\$1,224,000.00
0011AC	BEEF CHUCK TENDERS, WT RANGE 2-4 LBS; IMPS 116B, U-36.	9003807982320 2	3807982320	LBS	69,250	\$2.01	\$139,192.50
0011AD	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807976220 2	3807976220	LBS	23,171	\$5.18	\$120,025.78
0011AE	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, LIGHT, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 112A, U-2.	9003807972220 2	3807972220	LBS	12,142	\$5.88	\$71,394.96
0011AF	BEEF PLATE, INSIDE SKIRT (TRANSVERSUS ABDOMINOUS) SKINNED, WT RANGE 3-5 LBS; IMPS 121D, U-8.	9003807924120 2	3807924120	LBS	14,984	\$3.32	\$49,746.88
0011AG	BEEF SHORT PLATE, SHORT RIBS, TRIMMED, WT RANGE 3-5 LBS; IMPS 123A, U-9.	9003807922222 2	3807922222	LBS	66,860	\$3.30	\$220,638.00
0011AH	BEEF ROUND, KNUCKLE, PEELED, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 167A, U-12.	9003807954120 2	3807954120	LBS	37,090	\$2.41	\$89,386.90
0011AJ	BEEF ROUND, TOP (INSIDE), DENUDED, WT RANGE 15-20 LBS; IMPS 169, U-90.	9003807915022 2	3807915022	LBS	76,564	\$2.52	\$192,941.28
0011AK	BEEF ROUND, OUTSIDE ROUNDS, WT RANGE 10-16 LBS; IMPS 171B, U-31.	9003807940745 2	3807940745	LBS	178,292	\$2.08	\$370,847.36
0011AL	BEEF ROUND, EYE OF ROUND, WT RANGE 3-7 LBS; IMPS 171C, U-15.	9003807943925 2	3807943925	LBS	30,915	\$2.33	\$72,031.95
0011AM	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, 0 x 1, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807914026 2	3807914026	LBS	36,784	\$5.45	\$200,472.80
0011AN	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS; IMPS 180, U-87.	9003807940842 2	3807940842	LBS	29,430	\$5.67	\$166,868.10
0011AP	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, CENTER-CUT, CAP OFF, BONELESS, IMPS 184B, U-89.	9003807940747 2	3807940747	LBS	53,508	\$4.29	\$229,549.32
0011AQ	BEEF LOIN, BOTTOM SIRLOIN BUTT TRI-TIP, BONELESS, DEFATTED; IMPS 185D, U-27.	9003807922720 2	3807922720	LBS	23,152	\$4.35	\$100,711.20
0011AR	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER; IMPS 191A, U-86. One (1) piece per bag.	9003807914023 2	3807914023	LBS	11,012	\$7.46	\$82,149.52
0011AS	BEEF FLANK, FLANK STEAK, WT RANGE 1-3 LBS; IMPS 193, U-21.	9003807922120 2	3807922120	LBS	26,749	\$3.71	\$99,238.79
0011AT	BEEF FLAT IRON, DERIVED FROM CHUCK CLOD TOP BLADE, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114D, U-18.	9003807943224 2	3807943224	LBS	1,000	\$2.58	\$2,580.00
0011AU	BEEF CHUCK CLOD HEART, DERIVED FROM CHUCK ARM ROAST, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114E, U-19.	9003807980126 2	3807980126	LBS	1,000	\$2.64	\$2,640.00
0011AV	BEEF CHUCK TENDER, DERIVED FROM CHUCK CLOD TENDER, WT RANGE 1-8 LBS; IMPS 114F.	9003807982320 2	3807982320	LBS	1,000	\$3.40	\$3,400.00
0011AW	BEEF BRISKET, DECKLE-OFF, BONELESS, PLAIN, NOT MARINATED, WT RANGE 6-14 LBS; IMPS 120, U-7.	9003807946021 2	3807946021	LBS	13,448	\$2.14	\$28,778.72

AB FOODS LLC.

		SUPPLIES/SERVICES				EVALUATED PRICE	
Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	FOODS LI	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0011AX	BEEF, FINE GRIND, 81% LEAN, U-26.	9003807999205 2	3807999205	LBS	500	\$1.89	\$945.00
0011AY	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 81% LEAN, U-26.	9003807999197 2	3807999197	LBS	100	\$1.82	\$182.00
0011AZ	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 85% LEAN, (Use base price for ground round).	9003807999198 2	3807999198	LBS	12,532	\$2.01	\$25,189.32
0011BA	BEEF, FINE GRIND, 93% LEAN, U-23.	9003807999196 2	3807999196	LBS	12,480	\$2.18	\$27,206.40
0011BB	BEEF, COARSE GROUND, 93% LEAN, U-23.	9003807999136 2	3807999136	LBS	5,500	\$2.18	\$11,990.00
0011CX	BEEF, RIB, BLADE MEAT, IMPS 109B, U-35	9003807922420 2	3807922420	LBS	150,000	\$2.84	\$426,000.00
0011CY	BEEF, BRISKET, FLAT CUT, BNLS, IMPS 120A, U-82	9003807921523 2	3807921523	LBS	150,000	\$3.32	\$498,000.00
0011CZ	BEEF, RIB BACK RIB, IMPS 124, U-10	9003807970039 2	3807921523	LBS	250,000	\$1.81	\$452,500.00
0011DA	BEEF, RIB, BACK RIB, RIB FINGERS, IMPS 124-A, U-9	9003807979288 2	3807979288	LBS	250,000	\$3.61	\$902,500.00
0011DB	BEEF, ROUND, HEEL & SHANK OFF, W/O SIRLOIN TIP (KNUCKLE) BNLS, IMPS 161B, U-93	9003807 1412829	3807914128	LBS	250,000	\$2.55	\$637,500.00
0011DC	BEEF, ROUND, TOP (INSIDE), CAP OFF, IMPS 169A, U-90	9003807 940223 2	3807940223	LBS	250,000	\$2.83	\$707,500.00
0011DD	BEEF, LOIN, BOTTOM SIRLOIN BUTT, BALL TIP BNLS, IMPS 185B, U-34	9003807922621 2	3807922621	LBS	250,000	\$2.86	\$715,000.00
0011DE	BEEF, OXTAILS, SEGMENTED, BULK PAK, U-96	900387933000 2	3807933000	LBS	150,000	\$2.57	\$385,500.00
0011BC	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807946532 2	3807946532	LBS	22,321	\$5.05	\$112,721.05
0011BD	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE, 12-18 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 112A, U-16.	9003807946133 2	3807946133	LBS	22,321	\$5.76	\$128,568.96
0010BE	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807914036 2	3807914036	LBS	8,290	\$5.12	\$42,444.80
0011BF	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS, SELECT; IMPS 180, U87	9003807914037 2	3807914037	LBS	36,996	\$5.15	\$190,529.40
0011BG	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE 13-18 LBS, SELECT IMPS 184, U-22	9003807914035 2	3807914035	LBS	100	\$3.01	\$301.00
0011BH	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER, SELECT; IMPS 191A, U-86.	9003807914033 2	3807914033	LBS	11,524	\$6.99	\$80,552.76
0011BJ	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONE-IN, WT RANGE 12-19 LBS; IMPS 109E, U-1.	9003807970122 2	3807970122	LBS	100	\$5.38	\$538.00
0011BK	BEEF RIB, RIB-EYE ROLL, LIP-ON, BONELESS, HEAVY, WT RANGE, 12-18 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 112A, U-16.	9003807970126 2	3807970126	LBS	100	\$5.97	\$597.00
0011BL	BEEF LOIN, SHORT LOIN, SHORT-CUT, WT RANGE 15-23 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 174, U-88.	9003807960225 2	3807960225	LBS	100	\$5.70	\$570.00
0011BM	BEEF LOIN, STRIP LOIN, SHORT-CUT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 8-12 LBS, ANGUS; IMPS 180.	9003807960221 2	3807960221	LBS	100	\$5.87	\$587.00
0011BN	BEEF LOIN, TOP SIRLOIN BUTT, BONELESS, WT RANGE 13-18 LBS (HEAVY), ANGUS; IMPS 184, U-22	9003807960223 2	3807960223	LBS	100	\$3.28	\$328.00
0011BP	BEEF LOIN, TENDERLOIN BUTT, DEFATTED, 1 PC, WT RANGE 5 LBS AND UNDER, ANGUS; IMPS 191A, U-86.	9003807960226 2	3807960226	LBS	100	\$7.61	\$761.00

AB FOODS LLC.

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

EVALUATED PRICE

Line Item Number		Global Trade ID# (GTIN)	Universal Product Code (UPC)	Size	Estimated Quantity	FOODS LI	BASE PERIOD
GROUP 6	ITEM DESCRIPTION					GROUP 6 UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED TOTAL AMT
0011CC	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - CHILLED (SINGLE PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989922 2	3807989922	LBS	3,780	\$0.80	\$3,024.00
0011CD	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - CHILLED (SINGLE PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989921 2	3807989921	LBS	3,780	\$0.73	\$2,759.40
0011CE	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - CHILLED (MULTI PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989925 2	3807989925	LBS	3,780	\$0.80	\$3,024.00
0011CF	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - FROZEN (SINGLE PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807989940 2	3807989940	LBS	3,780	\$0.73	\$2,759.40
0011CG	BEEF, FEMUR BONE; IMPS 134 - FROZEN (MULTI PACK; HORIZONTALLY SLICED) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807939201 2	3807939201	LBS	900	\$0.40	\$360.00
0011CH	BEEF, KIDNEY, U-95	9003807939203 2	3807939203	LBS	874	\$1.04	\$908.96
0011CJ	BEEF, TONGUE, U-97	9003807939200 2	3807939200	LBS	100	\$2.20	\$220.00
0011CK	BEEF, SWEETBREAD, (FIXED PRICE)	9003807939202 2	3807939202	LBS	950	\$0.20	\$190.00
0011CL	BEEF, HONEYCOMB TRIPE, U-99	9003807939207 2	3807939207	LBS	4,258	\$2.08	\$8,856.64
0011CM	BEEF, TRIPE SCALDED, U-98	9003807939204 2	3807939204	LBS	50	\$0.76	\$38.00
0011CN	BEEF, HEART, U-94	9003807934404 2	3807934404	LBS	50	\$1.08	\$54.00
0011CP	BEEF BRAIDED TRIPAS (FIXED PRICE)	9003807934002 2	3807934002	LBS	100	\$0.35	\$35.00
0011CQ	BEEF, CHEEK MEAT, U-91	9003807939205 2	3807939205	LBS	350	\$2.28	\$798.00
0011CR	BEEF, JOINTED OXTAIL, U-96	9003807930100 2	3807930100	LBS	100	\$2.46	\$246.00
0011CS	BEEF, LIVERS, SKINNED/DEVEINED, FRESH (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919712 2	3807919712	LBS	350	\$2.25	\$787.50
0011CT	BEEF, STEW (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY), IMPS 135A (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919730 2	3807919730	LBS	100	\$2.30	\$230.00
0011CU	BEEF, FOR KABOBS (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY), IMPS 135B (FIXED PRICE)	9003807919728 2	3807919728	LBS	350	\$2.40	\$840.00
0011CV	BEEF, CUBE, IMPS 1100 (CASE READY - TRAY ONLY) (FIXED PRICE)	9003807929842 2	3807929842	LBS	100	\$0.60	\$60.00
0011CW	DOG BONES, (FIXED PRICE)	9003807939206 2	3807939206	LBS	100	\$2.85	\$285.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT					2,818,117		\$9,081,276.65
TOTAL ESTIMATED BASE PERIOD AMOUNT					5,636,234		\$18,162,553.30